SOCIO-ECONOMIC IMPACT OF BIOGAS PLANT ON

USERS:
A Case Study of Dharampur VDC, Jhapa District

A
THESIS
Submitted to
Central Department of Rural Development
Faculty of Humanities & Social Sciences
Tribhuvan University Kirtipur,
Kathmandu
In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Master
Degree of Arts in Rural Development

Submitted By
BED NATH GIRI
T.U. Registration No. 22715-95
Central Department of Rural Development
T.U. Kirtipur, Kathmandu
July, 2006



RECOMMENDATION LETTER

This is to certify that Bed Nath Giri has prepared this Thesis on
Socio-Economic Impact of Biogas Plant on Users: A Case Study of
Dharampur VDC, Jhapa District, under my guidance and supervision.
He has successfully completed the Thesis in the form as required by the

Faculty/Department.

I forward this Thesis for examination and also recommend for

acceptance.

Dr. Prem Sharma

Date: 2063/04/03 (19 July, 2006)



APPROVAL LETTER

This is certified that the Thesis Work submitted by Bed Nath Giri
entitled Socio-Economic Impact of Biogas Plant on Users: A Case
Study of Dharampur VDC, Jhapa District, has been accepted in partial
fulfillment of the requirements for Degree of Master of Arts in Rural
Development by this Department in the prescribed format of the Faculty

of Humanities and Social Sciences and is forwarded for the evaluation.

Evaluation Committee

Pradeep K. Khadka, Ph.D.
Professor and Department Head

Prof. Dr. T.N. Jaisawal
External

Dr. Prem Sharma
Thesis Work Supervisor

Date: 2063/04/10 (26 July, 2006)



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Researcher expresses his thanks to the Central Department of Rural
Development for providing an opportunity to study and prepare this
Thesis Work. He acknowledges his Supervisor, Dr. Prem Sharma, for his
constructive and invaluable guidance in the preparation and completion

of this study.

The researcher wishes to express his profound gratitude, sincere
appreciation and indebtedness to the Biogas Plant users respondent
households of Dharampur Village Development Committee, Jhapa
District for providing invaluable information without which this study
could not be possible. He acknowledges Purna Kumar chhetri teacher of
Shanti Primary School, Dharampur-1 for his kind assistance in

arranging and conducting household survey.

Likewise the researcher expresses thanks to Central Library TU,
Kirtipur, for making reference materials available for review and study.
Special thanks go to AEPC library for providing information to review. He
acknowledges to his colleagues Mr. Padam B. Tamang and Mr. Ram
Kumar Shrestha for their help from proposal writing to preparation of

this Thesis Work.

Last but not the least, the researcher owes a special dept of gratitude to
his father, brothers Drona Kumar Giri, Lila Raj Giri, Mahesh Giri and
sisters respectively for their prayer and continuous supports and

priceless encouragement.



ABSTRACT

This research was conducted in Dharampur VDC of Jhapa district. The
title of the study was Socio-Economic Impact of Biogas Plant on Users.
necessary information data were gathered from 26 respondents
household of Biogas Plant users using interview schedule. The study has
presented a description and assessment of various Socio-Economic
Impact of Biogas Plant Users in the study area. The study has focused
on particular attention to advantages of utilization of Biogas Plant,
energy, time and financial advantages, improvement of health sanitation
and environment and advantages of slurry in agricultural production

after utilization of Biogas Plant.

From the field survey, it is found that the majority of respondent
household use the Biogas only for easy cooking not for lighting and
found satisfied with their Biogas Plants. Agriculture is the main
occupation of the Biogas Plant users. Respondent households about
84.61 percent respondents were engaged in agriculture. Due to the
installation of Biogas Plant in the households, required money for buying
firewood, Kerosene and required time for collecting firewood and cooking
was highly saved and that saving money is utilized 65.38 percent
household for educational activities, and the saving time is utilized
agricultural as well as income generating activities.

Majority of the Biogas Plant users household had realized that there
were substantially changes: improved indoor health condition through
smokeless cooking, improved in sanitation and reducing burning
firewood, agricultural residue, Cow dung directly helped to improved
clean outdoor environment.

Slurry is highly used for agricultural production. More than 90 percent
sampled respondents household were used the slurry in agriculture and
of the total respondent 42.30 percent responded that the slurry is more
fertile than dung. They were highly satisfied with slurry and 69.23
percent Biogas users household have used slurry for agro crops.

It is found in the study area that, overall positive Socio-Economic Impact
of Biogas Plant on Users household. It also has helped to save money,
time, energy and also helped to clean health, sanitation and
environment. And the slurry is highly accepted by the users in their
agriculture that significantly improved the agricultural production.



1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

2.1

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5

3.6

4.1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RECOMMENDATION LETTER
APPROVAL LETTER
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURE

ACRONYMS

ABSTRACT

CHAPTER ONE
INTRODUCTION

Background of the Study
Statement of the Problem
Objective of the Study
Importance of the Study
Limitation of the Study
Organization of the Study

CHAPTER TWO
LITERATURE REVIEW

Review of Selected Relevant Studies

CHAPTER THREE
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

Research Design
Selection of the Study Area
Sampling Procedure
Nature and Source of Data Collection
Technique and Tools of Data Collection
3.5.1 Household Survey
3.5.2 Field Visit Observation
Data Analysis

CHAPTER FOUR

BRIEF INTRODUCTION OF THE STUDY
AREA

Geographical setting of Dharampur VDC.

4.1.1 Population
4.1.2 Caste and Ethnicity

Page

N O 01 U1 W

11
11
11
11
12
12
12
12

13

15
15



5.1

5.2

5.3

4.1.3.
4.1.4
4.1.5.
4.1.6.
4.1.7

5.1.1
5.1.2
5.1.3
5.1.4
5.1.5
5.1.6
5.1.7
5.1.8
5.1.9

Education
Economy
Transportation
Energy Use
Irrigation Facilities

CHAPTER FIVE
PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS OF DATA

Socio Economic Status Of Biogas Plant
Owner

Family Size

Caste/ Ethnic group

Age

Sex

Educational Status

Occupation

Land holding size

Livestock

Livestock Size of the Biogas Plant Owner

Using of Bio-gas Plant

5.2.1
5.2.2
5.2.3
5.2.4
5.2.5
5.2.6
5.2.7
5.2.8
5.2.9

Encouragement to install Bio-gas
Reason for Bio-gas Installation
Size of the Bio-gas Plant

Total Cost

Source of Investment

Family Benefit

Dung Produced

Ratio of Mixing

Gas production

Impact of Bio-gas Plant

5.3.1
5.3.2

5.3.3

5.3.4

5.3.5

Uses Energy and Firewood

Consumption Pattern of Firewood before
Installation of Biogas Plant

Firewood consumption pattern after
Installation of Bio-gas plant

Consumption pattern of kerosene before
installation of Bio-gas

Consumption pattern of kerosene after

16
16
16
17
18

19

19
19
20
20
21
21
22
22
23
23
24
25
26
26
27
27
28
29
30
30
30
30

31

32

32



5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

6.1
6.2
6.3

Installation of Bio-gas.

Impact of Bio-gas on Households Activities (Time
saving)

5.4.1 Time required for collection of firewood before
installation of bio-gas plant

5.4.2 Time required for collection of firewood after
installation of bio-gas plant

5.4.3 Cooking Time

5.4.3.1 Time required for cooking before
installation of Bio-gas plant

4.4.3.2 Time required for cooking after
installation of Bio-gas plant.

5.4.3.3 Uses of saving time from cooking
Financial Benefit after utilization of Bio-gas plant
5.5.1 Economic Impact of Bio-gas plant.
5.5.2 Use of saving for productive sector

Impact of Bio-gas plant for the improvement of
Health, Sanitation and Environment

5.6.1 Health impact

5.6.2 Impact of Bio-gas to clean the kitchen
5.6.3 Environmental Impact

5.6.4 Social Impact

5.6.5 Toilet Connection

Uses of slurry

5.7.1 Effect of Slurry on Agricultural Production
5.7.2 Uses of Slurry for Crops

Repair and Maintenance

5.8.1 Sufficiency and Insufficiency of Gas

Suggestions of Bio-gas plant user about the Bio-gas
Plant

CHAPTER SIX
SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

Summary

Conclusion

Recommendation

Bibliography

Appendix I: Interview Schedule

33

33

34

34
35

35

36
37
37
38
39

39
40
40
41
42
42
43
44
45
45
45

46
48
50



Table No.1
Table No.2

Table No.3

Table No.4
Table No.5
Table No.6

Table No.7

Table No.8

Table No.9

Table No.10

Table No.11
Table No.12
Table No.13
Table No.14
Table No.15
Table No.16

Table No.17
Table No.18

Table No.19

Table No.20

Table No.21

LIST OF TABLES

Caste and Ethnicity

Ward wise Installation of Biogas Plant in
Dharampur VDC

Family Size of the Biogas Plant Users
Respondents Households

Distribution of Biogas Plant Owner by Caste
Age of the Sampled Respondents

Distribution of Biogas Plant Owner
Respondent Household by Sex

Distribution of the Sampled Respondent
Biogas Plant Owner by Education

Occupation of the Respondent Biogas Plant
Owner

Land Holding Size of the Respondents
Households

Kinds of Livestock Having in the
Respondents Households

Livestock Size of the Biogas Plant Owner
Encouragement Factor to Install the Biogas
Reason for Biogas Installation

Source of Investment

Family Benefit

Per Day Dung Produced of the Biogas Plant
Owner Households

Ratio of Mixing of Water with Dung

Consumption Pattern of Firewood before
Installation of Biogas Plant

Firewood  Consumption Pattern  after
Installation of Biogas Plant

Consumption Pattern of Kerosene before
Installation of Biogas

Per Month Kerosene Using of Household

Page No.
15
17

19

19
20
20

21

21

22

22

23
24
25
27
28
28

29
30

31

32



Table No.22

Table No.23

Table No.24

Table No.25

Table No.26
Table No.27
Table No.28
Table No.29

Table No.30
Table No.31

after Installation of Biogas Plant

Time Required for Collection of Firewood
before Installation of Biogas Plant

Time Required for Collection of firewood after
Installation of Biogas Plant

Time Required for Cooking before Installation
of Biogas Plant

Time Required for Cooking after Installation
of Biogas plant

Uses of Saving time from Cooking
Economic Impact of Biogas Plant
Uses of Saving for Productive Sector

Reduction of Health  Problem  after
Installation of Biogas Plant

Effect of Slurry on Agricultural Production
Uses of Slurry for Crops

33
33

34

35

35

36
37
38
39

43
44



LIST OF FIGURES

Page No.
Figure No. 1  Map of the Study Area 14
Figure No. 2 Encouragement Factor to Install the Biogas 24
Figure No.3 Reason for Biogas Installation (in percentage) 25
Figure No.4 Mixing of Water with Dung 29
Figure No.5 Firewood Consumption Pattern after 31
Installation of Biogas
Figure No. 6  Uses of Saving Time from Cooking 36
Figure No. 7  Uses of Saving for Productive Sector 38
Figure No. 8 Effect of Slurry on Agricultural Production 43
Figure No. 9 Uses of Slurry for Crops 44



AEPC
ADB/N
BS
BSP
BDC
CBS
CDM
ERDG
FIG
GDP
GNP
GJ
GGC
HMG/N
KVIC
MJ
NFC
UMN
vVDC

ACRONYMS

Alternative Energy Promotion Center
Agriculture Development Bank Nepal
Bikram Sambat

Bio-gas Support Programme

Biogas Development Committee
Central Bureau Of Statistics

Clean Development Mechanism

Energy Research & Development Group
Figure

Gross Domestic Product

Gross National Product

GigaJoule

Gobar Gas Company

His Magjesty's Government of Nepal

Khadi and Village Development Committee
Mega Joule

National Fuel Corporation

United Mission to Nepal

Village Development Committee



