SOCIO-ECONOMIC IMPACT OF BIOGAS PLANT ON USERS:

A Case Study of Dharampur VDC, Jhapa District

A THESIS Submitted to

Central Department of Rural Development
Faculty of Humanities & Social Sciences
Tribhuvan University Kirtipur,
Kathmandu
In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Master
Degree of Arts in Rural Development

Submitted By BED NATH GIRI

T.U. Registration No. 22715-95 Central Department of Rural Development T.U. Kirtipur, Kathmandu July, 2006 RECOMMENDATION LETTER

This is to certify that **Bed Nath Giri** has prepared this Thesis on

Socio-Economic Impact of Biogas Plant on Users: A Case Study of

Dharampur VDC, Jhapa District, under my guidance and supervision.

He has successfully completed the Thesis in the form as required by the

Faculty/Department.

I forward this Thesis for examination and also recommend for

acceptance.

Dr. Prem Sharma

Date: 2063/04/03 (19 July, 2006)

APPROVAL LETTER

This is certified that the Thesis Work submitted by Bed Nath Giri

entitled Socio-Economic Impact of Biogas Plant on Users: A Case

Study of Dharampur VDC, Jhapa District, has been accepted in partial

fulfillment of the requirements for Degree of Master of Arts in Rural

Development by this Department in the prescribed format of the Faculty

of Humanities and Social Sciences and is forwarded for the evaluation.

Evaluation Committee

Pradeep K. Khadka, Ph.D.

Professor and Department Head

Prof. Dr. T.N. Jaisawal

External

Dr. Prem Sharma

Thesis Work Supervisor

Date: 2063/04/10 (26 July, 2006)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Researcher expresses his thanks to the Central Department of Rural Development for providing an opportunity to study and prepare this Thesis Work. He acknowledges his Supervisor, Dr. Prem Sharma, for his constructive and invaluable guidance in the preparation and completion of this study.

The researcher wishes to express his profound gratitude, sincere appreciation and indebtedness to the Biogas Plant users respondent households of Dharampur Village Development Committee, Jhapa District for providing invaluable information without which this study could not be possible. He acknowledges Purna Kumar chhetri teacher of Shanti Primary School, Dharampur-1 for his kind assistance in arranging and conducting household survey.

Likewise the researcher expresses thanks to Central Library TU, Kirtipur, for making reference materials available for review and study. Special thanks go to AEPC library for providing information to review. He acknowledges to his colleagues Mr. Padam B. Tamang and Mr. Ram Kumar Shrestha for their help from proposal writing to preparation of this Thesis Work.

Last but not the least, the researcher owes a special dept of gratitude to his father, brothers Drona Kumar Giri, Lila Raj Giri, Mahesh Giri and sisters respectively for their prayer and continuous supports and priceless encouragement.

ABSTRACT

This research was conducted in Dharampur VDC of Jhapa district. The title of the study was Socio-Economic Impact of Biogas Plant on Users. necessary information data were gathered from 26 respondents household of Biogas Plant users using interview schedule. The study has presented a description and assessment of various Socio-Economic Impact of Biogas Plant Users in the study area. The study has focused on particular attention to advantages of utilization of Biogas Plant, energy, time and financial advantages, improvement of health sanitation and environment and advantages of slurry in agricultural production after utilization of Biogas Plant.

From the field survey, it is found that the majority of respondent household use the Biogas only for easy cooking not for lighting and found satisfied with their Biogas Plants. Agriculture is the main occupation of the Biogas Plant users. Respondent households about 84.61 percent respondents were engaged in agriculture. Due to the installation of Biogas Plant in the households, required money for buying firewood, Kerosene and required time for collecting firewood and cooking was highly saved and that saving money is utilized 65.38 percent household for educational activities, and the saving time is utilized agricultural as well as income generating activities.

Majority of the Biogas Plant users household had realized that there were substantially changes: improved indoor health condition through smokeless cooking, improved in sanitation and reducing burning firewood, agricultural residue, Cow dung directly helped to improved clean outdoor environment.

Slurry is highly used for agricultural production. More than 90 percent sampled respondents household were used the slurry in agriculture and of the total respondent 42.30 percent responded that the slurry is more fertile than dung. They were highly satisfied with slurry and 69.23 percent Biogas users household have used slurry for agro crops.

It is found in the study area that, overall positive Socio-Economic Impact of Biogas Plant on Users household. It also has helped to save money, time, energy and also helped to clean health, sanitation and environment. And the slurry is highly accepted by the users in their agriculture that significantly improved the agricultural production.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	RECO	MMENDATION LETTER	Page
	APPRO	OVAL LETTER	
	ACKN	OWLEDGEMENT	
	TABLE	E OF CONTENTS	
	LIST C	OF TABLE	
	LIST C	OF FIGURE	
	ACRO	-	
	ABSTI	RACT	
		CHAPTER ONE	
		INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Backg	round of the Study	1
1.2	Staten	nent of the Problem	3
1.3	Object	rive of the Study	5
1.4	Impor	tance of the Study	5
1.5	Limita	tion of the Study	6
1.6	Organ	ization of the Study	7
		CHAPTER TWO	
		LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Reviev	v of Selected Relevant Studies	8
		CHAPTER THREE	
		RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Resear	rch Design	11
3.2	Selecti	ion of the Study Area	11
	Sampling Procedure 11		11
	_	e and Source of Data Collection	11
		ique and Tools of Data Collection	12
	3.5.1		12
	3.5.2	V	12
3.6		Data Analysis	12
		CHAPTER FOUR	
		BRIEF INTRODUCTION OF THE STUDY	
		AREA	
4.1		Geographical setting of Dharampur VDC.	13
	4.1.1	Population	15
	4.1.2	Caste and Ethnicity	15

	4.1.3.	Education	16
	4.1.4	Economy	16
	4.1.5.	Transportation	16
	4.1.6.	Energy Use	17
	4.1.7	Irrigation Facilities	18
		CHAPTER FIVE	
		PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS OF DATA	
5.1		Socio Economic Status Of Biogas Plant Owner	19
	5.1.1	Family Size	19
	5.1.2	Caste/ Ethnic group	19
	5.1.3	Age	20
	5.1.4	Sex	20
	5.1.5	Educational Status	21
	5.1.6	Occupation	21
	5.1.7	Land holding size	22
	5.1.8	Livestock	22
	5.1.9	Livestock Size of the Biogas Plant Owner	23
5.2	Using (of Bio-gas Plant	23
	5.2.1	Encouragement to install Bio-gas	24
	5.2.2	Reason for Bio-gas Installation	25
	5.2.3	Size of the Bio-gas Plant	26
	5.2.4	Total Cost	26
	5.2.5	Source of Investment	27
	5.2.6	Family Benefit	27
	5.2.7	Dung Produced	28
	5.2.8	Ratio of Mixing	29
	5.2.9	Gas production	30
5.3	Impact	t of Bio-gas Plant	30
	5.3.1	Uses Energy and Firewood	30
	5.3.2	Consumption Pattern of Firewood before Installation of Biogas Plant	30
	5.3.3	Firewood consumption pattern after Installation of Bio-gas plant	31
	5.3.4	Consumption pattern of kerosene before installation of Bio-gas	32
	5.3.5	Consumption pattern of kerosene after	32

Installation of Bio-gas.

5.4	Impact saving)	t of Bio-gas on Households Activities (Time	33
	5.4.1	Time required for collection of firewood before installation of bio-gas plant	33
	5.4.2	Time required for collection of firewood after installation of bio-gas plant	34
	5.4.3	Cooking Time	34
		5.4.3.1 Time required for cooking before installation of Bio-gas plant	35
		4.4.3.2 Time required for cooking after installation of Bio-gas plant.	35
		5.4.3.3 Uses of saving time from cooking	36
5.5	Financ	cial Benefit after utilization of Bio-gas plant	37
	5.5.1	Economic Impact of Bio-gas plant.	37
	5.5.2	Use of saving for productive sector	38
5.6	Impact of Bio-gas plant for the improvement of Health, Sanitation and Environment		
	5.6.1	Health impact	39
	5.6.2	Impact of Bio-gas to clean the kitchen	40
	5.6.3	Environmental Impact	40
	5.6.4	Social Impact	41
	5.6.5	Toilet Connection	42
5.7	Uses of slurry		
	5.7.1	Effect of Slurry on Agricultural Production	43
		Uses of Slurry for Crops	44
5.8	Repair	and Maintenance	45
	5.8.1	Sufficiency and Insufficiency of Gas	45
5.9	Sugges Plant	stions of Bio-gas plant user about the Bio-gas	45
		CHAPTER SIX	
	SUMM	IARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	
6.1	Summ	ary	46
6.2	Conclu	ısion	48
6.3	Recommendation		50
	Bibliog	graphy	
	Appen	dix I: Interview Schedule	

LIST OF TABLES

		Page No.
Table No.1	Caste and Ethnicity	15
Table No.2	Ward wise Installation of Biogas Plant in Dharampur VDC	17
Table No.3	Family Size of the Biogas Plant Users Respondents Households	19
Table No.4	Distribution of Biogas Plant Owner by Caste	19
Table No.5	Age of the Sampled Respondents	20
Table No.6	Distribution of Biogas Plant Owner Respondent Household by Sex	20
Table No.7	Distribution of the Sampled Respondent Biogas Plant Owner by Education	21
Table No.8	Occupation of the Respondent Biogas Plant Owner	21
Table No.9	Land Holding Size of the Respondents Households	22
Table No.10	Kinds of Livestock Having in the Respondents Households	22
Table No.11	Livestock Size of the Biogas Plant Owner	23
Table No.12	Encouragement Factor to Install the Biogas	24
Table No.13	Reason for Biogas Installation	25
Table No.14	Source of Investment	27
Table No.15	Family Benefit	28
Table No.16	Per Day Dung Produced of the Biogas Plant Owner Households	28
Table No.17	Ratio of Mixing of Water with Dung	29
Table No.18	Consumption Pattern of Firewood before Installation of Biogas Plant	30
Table No.19	Firewood Consumption Pattern after Installation of Biogas Plant	31
Table No.20	Consumption Pattern of Kerosene before Installation of Biogas	32
Table No.21	Per Month Kerosene Using of Household	

	after Installation of Biogas Plant	33
Table No.22	Time Required for Collection of Firewood before Installation of Biogas Plant	33
Table No.23	Time Required for Collection of firewood after Installation of Biogas Plant	34
Table No.24	Time Required for Cooking before Installation of Biogas Plant	35
Table No.25	Time Required for Cooking after Installation of Biogas plant	35
Table No.26	Uses of Saving time from Cooking	36
Table No.27	Economic Impact of Biogas Plant	37
Table No.28	Uses of Saving for Productive Sector	38
Table No.29	Reduction of Health Problem after Installation of Biogas Plant	39
Table No.30	Effect of Slurry on Agricultural Production	43
Table No.31	Uses of Slurry for Crops	44

LIST OF FIGURES

		Page No
Figure No. 1	Map of the Study Area	14
Figure No. 2	Encouragement Factor to Install the Biogas	24
Figure No.3	Reason for Biogas Installation (in percentage)	25
Figure No.4	Mixing of Water with Dung	29
Figure No.5	Firewood Consumption Pattern after Installation of Biogas	31
Figure No. 6	Uses of Saving Time from Cooking	36
Figure No. 7	Uses of Saving for Productive Sector	38
Figure No. 8	Effect of Slurry on Agricultural Production	43
Figure No. 9	Uses of Slurry for Crops	44

ACRONYMS

AEPC : Alternative Energy Promotion Center
ADB/N : Agriculture Development Bank Nepal

BS : Bikram Sambat

BSP : Bio-gas Support Programme
BDC : Biogas Development Committee

CBS : Central Bureau **O**f Statistics

CDM : Clean Development Mechanism

ERDG : Energy Research & Development Group

FIG : Figure

GDP : Gross Domestic Product
GNP : Gross National Product

GJ : Giga Joule

GGC : Gobar Gas Company

HMG/N : His Majesty's Government of Nepal

KVIC : Khadi and Village Development Committee

MJ : Mega Joule

NFC : National Fuel Corporation
UMN : United Mission to Nepal

VDC : Village Development Committee